



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROBERT LENOIS, on behalf of himself and all)
other similarly situated stockholders of ERIN)
ENERGY CORPORATION, and derivatively on)
behalf of ERIN ENERGY CORPORATION,)

Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,)

and)

RONALD J. SOMMERS, as Chapter 7 trustee for)
Nominal Defendant-Below ERIN ENERGY)
CORPORATION)

Movant-Below, Appellant,)

v.)

KASE LUKMAN LAWAL, LEE P. BROWN,)
WILLIAM J. CAMPBELL, J. KENT)
FRIEDMAN, JOHN HOFMEISTER, IRA)
WAYNE McCONNELL, HAZEL R. O'LEARY,)
and CAMAC ENERGY HOLDINGS, LIMITED,)

Defendants-Below, Appellees,)

and)

ERIN ENERGY CORPORATION,)

Nominal Defendant-Below,)
Appellee.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

No. 33, 2021
Court below: Court of
Chancery
C.A. No. 11963-VCF

OF COUNSEL:

David T. Moran
Christopher R. Bankler
JACKSON WALKER L.L.P.
2323 Ross Avenue, Suite 600
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 953-6000

OF COUNSEL:

Greg Waller
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH L.L.P.
600 Travis Street, Suite 4200
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 220-4200

OF COUNSEL:

Mark Oakes
Ryan Meltzer
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
98 San Jacinto Boulevard
Suite 1100
Austin, TX 78701

Dated: April 22, 2021

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON
LLP

Myron T. Steele (#00002)
Jaclyn C. Levy (#5631)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Appellees Kase Lukman
Lawal and CAMAC Energy Holdings,
Limited*

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER,
P.A.

Srinivas M. Raju (#3313)
Robert L. Burns (#5314)
Andrew J. Peach (#5789)
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants John
Hofmeister, Ira Wayne McConnell, and
Hazel O'Leary*

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP

David J. Teklits (#3221)
Kevin M. Coen (#4775)
1201 N. Market Street
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendants Lee P. Brown,
William J. Campbell, and J. Kent
Friedman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	7
I. The underlying transactions.....	7
A. The initial proposal.....	8
B. Erin forms a Special Committee that vets and renegotiates the proposal.	8
C. The Transfer Agreement addresses pending disputes between Allied and NAE.....	9
II. The Final Judgment and post-judgment proceedings.....	10
A. Erin files for bankruptcy.	11
B. The Trustee’s procedural gambits begin.....	12
C. The Trustee pursues vacatur of the Final Judgment in two courts; both courts deny it.	14
III. This Appeal.....	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Court of Chancery did not abuse its discretion by concluding no “extraordinary circumstances” justified relief from the Final Judgment.	17
A. Question presented	17

B.	Scope of review	17
C.	Merits of argument	20
1.	Rule 60(b)(6) is not a vehicle for the Trustee to undo final judgments obtained by his predecessor.	20
2.	The Court of Chancery reasonably concluded that Lenois and the Trustee failed to establish extraordinary circumstances justifying relief.	21
3.	The Court of Chancery reasonably concluded that the ancillary circumstances identified by Lenois and the Trustee did not justify relief.....	25
a.	Mootness does not require vacatur of the Final Judgment, as this Court previously held.....	26
b.	Lenois and the Trustee misstate the viability and importance of the derivative claims.	27
4.	The Trustee is judicially estopped from “waiving the Rule 23.1 arguments” successfully advanced by Erin.....	29
5.	The manufactured controversy regarding statements at oral argument is irrelevant to the correctness of the Order.....	30
II.	The Court of Chancery did not abuse its discretion by refusing to substitute and realign parties in a dismissed, moot case.	33
A.	Question presented	33
B.	Scope of review	33
C.	Merits of argument	33
	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>3 Penny Theater Corp. v. Plitt Theatres, Inc.</i> , 812 F.2d 337 (7th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Advanced Radio Telecom Corp. v. CL Invs., L.P.</i> , 807 A.2d 1128 (Table), 2002 WL 1484504 (Del. 2002).....	14
<i>Bachtle v. Bachtle</i> , 468 A.2d 302 (Del. Fam. Ct. 1983).....	23
<i>Bachtle v. Bachtle</i> , 494 A.2d 1253 (Del. 1985).....	23, 24
<i>Bluth v. Bellow</i> , 1987 WL 9369 (Del. Ch. Apr. 9, 1987).....	37
<i>Braddock v. Zimmerman</i> , 906 A.2d 776 (Del. 2006)	25
<i>Brook, Weiner, Sered, Kreger & Weinberg v. Coreq, Inc.</i> , 53 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 1995)	37
<i>ClubCorp, Inc. v. Pinehurst, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 5554944 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 2011)	33, 36
<i>Coffey v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 591 F.2d 618 (10th Cir. 1979)	34, 35
<i>Del. Dept. of Nat'l Res. & Env. Control v. Food & Water Watch</i> , 2021 WL 405842 (Del. Feb. 3, 2021).....	15
<i>DFC Global Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017)	28
<i>Explosives Corp. of Am. v. Garlam Enters. Corp.</i> , 817 F.2d 894 (1st Cir. 1987).....	36
<i>Gunn v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 23 A.3d 865 (TABLE), 2011 WL 209023 (Del. 2011)	15

<i>Harris v. Carter</i> , 582 A.2d 222 (Del. Ch. 1990)	37
<i>High River Ltd. P’ship v. Forest Labs., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 492555 (Del. Ch. Feb. 5, 2013)	18
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 650 (D. Del. 2008).....	37
<i>In re Infinity Broad. Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 802 A.2d 285 (Del. 2002)	19
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997)	32, 36
<i>Luxliner P.L. Export, Co. v. RDI/Luxliner, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 1993)	33, 34, 35
<i>MCA, Inc. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 625 (Del. 2001)	18, 19, 32
<i>Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2021 WL 419146 (Del. Feb. 8, 2021).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Motors Liquidation Co. DIP Lenders Tr. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 191 A.3d 1109 (TABLE), 2018 WL 3360976 (Del. 2018)	29, 30, 35
<i>Nat’l Indus. Grp. (Holding) v. Carlyle Inv. Mgmt. L.L.C.</i> , 67 A.3d 373 (Del. 2013)	passim
<i>Neal v. Ala. By-Prods. Corp.</i> , 1990 WL 109243 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 1990)	36
<i>Okla. Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Corbat</i> , 2018 WL 1254958 (Del. Ch. Mar. 12, 2018)	18
<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of Det. v. Callen</i> , 44 A.3d 922 (TABLE), 2012 WL 1594881 (Del. 2012)	15
<i>Roberts v. Roberts</i> , 737 A.2d 511 (Del. 1999)	33

<i>Shipley v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 975 A.2d 764 (Del. 2009)	18
<i>Solomon v. Buckley</i> , 86 F.R.D. 464 (E.D. La. 1980)	32
<i>Stotland v. GAF Corp.</i> , 469 A.2d 421 (Del. 1983)	31
<i>Striker v. Chesler</i> , 217 A.2d 31 (Del. Ch. 1966)	37, 38
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Bogomolny</i> , 792 A.2d 964 (Del. Ch. 2001)	37
<i>Tiger v. Boast Apparel, Inc.</i> , 214 A.3d 933 (Del. 2019)	29
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	32, 36
<i>Townsend v. Griffith</i> , 570 A.2d 1157 (Del. 1990)	34
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Aetos Corp.</i> , 809 A.2d 575 (Del. 2002)	25
<i>Wimbledon Fund LP v. SV Special Situations LP</i> , 2011 WL 378827 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2011)	17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
7C CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1962 (3d ed. 2020)	33
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 25	34
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 60(b)	17
